
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

14 September 2022 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
The Annual General Meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES 
TRUST will be held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 7:00 
PM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING, HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 

2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 4. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR OF THE ARGYLL AND BUTE 

WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST (Pages 7 - 8) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 5. EAST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES (Pages 9 - 14) 

 6. WEST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES (Pages 15 - 24) 

 7. INVERARAY WINDFARM TRUSTEES (Pages 25 - 58) 

 8. ALIENERGY (Pages 59 - 60) 

 9. SSE RENEWABLES UPDATE 2021/22 (Pages 61 - 62) 

 10. UPDATED WINDFARM TRUST CRITERIA (Pages 63 - 66) 

  Update by Committee Manager 

 11. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS  

 
 

Public Document Pack



Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust 
 
 Shona Barton, Committee Manager   

 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST held 
BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 

 

Present: Councillor Anne Horn (Chair) 
 

   
 

Attending: Shona Barton, Committee Manager 

Audrey Martin, Projects and Regeneration Manager  
Ian Brodie, East Kintyre Community Council 

Margaret Pratt, West Kintyre Windfarm Trust 
Dr Lynda Mitchell, ALIenergy 
Siobhan Jarvie, ScottishPower Renewables 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:- 
 

Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Alasdair Bennett, East Kintyre Windfarm Trust 

Craig Mullen, Community Investment Manager, SSE 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 
 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING, HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 

 The Minute of the previous Annual General Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and 
Renewables Trust held on 8 September 2020 was approved as a true record.   

 

 
 4. EAST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES  

 

 The group gave consideration to the annual report and audited accounts of East Kintyre 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2021, having heard from Ian Brodie.   

 
Decision: 

 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.   
 

(Reference:  Annual Report and Audited Accounts by East Kintyre Community Council 
Windfarm Trust, submitted.)   

 

 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



 5. WEST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES  

 

 The group gave consideration to the annual report and statement of accounts of West 

Kintyre Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2021, having heard from Margaret 
Pratt.   
 

Discussion took place around the criteria for making awards, with the Trust agreeing that 
the current criteria was restrictive and outdated.  The Committee Manager agreed to take 

forward discussions with the Windfarm Trusts, the energy companies and the Council’s 
Legal Services to progress this matter.     
 
Decision:   
 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.  
 
(Reference:  Annual Report and Statement of Accounts by West Kintyre Community 

Council Windfarm Trust, submitted.)   
 

 
 6. INVERARAY WINDFARM TRUSTEES  

 

 The group gave consideration to the annual report and associated accounts of Inveraray 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2021.   

 
Decision: 
 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.   
 
(Reference:  Annual Report and Accounts by Inveraray Windfarm Trust, submitted.) 

 

 
 7. ALIENERGY  

 

 

 (a) ALIenergy Overview 2021  

  Consideration was given to a report by ALIenergy outlining the 
background of the sustainable energy charity, together with an overview 
of current and recent projects and activities.   

 
Decision 

 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the 
information provided. 

 
(Reference:  Report by ALIenergy, submitted.)    

 

 (b) Alienergy updates in Education and Skills Development Activity  

  The group gave consideration to a report by ALIenergy providing an 
update on education and skills development activity for Argyll and Bute 

Windfarm and Renewables Trust.   
 

Page 4



Discussion took place in respect of the recent STEM activity that had 
taken place in schools and the efforts of ALIenergy in maintaining and 

developing networks with Community Council’s and other relevant groups.   
 
Decision 
 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the 

information provided. 
 

(Reference:  Report by ALIenergy, submitted.) 
 

 8. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS  

 

 Siobhan Jarvie of ScottishPower Renewables provided a brief update of local site activity 

within the area, including the Beinn an Tuirc III project, which is nearing completion; the 
Erraghail hybrid project and the submission of the joint bid between ScottishPower 
Renewables and Shell to the latest ScotWind Leasing Round in relation to floating off-

shore windfarm development opportunities.   
 

Having noted her intention to step down at the end of her current term as a local 
Councillor, the Chair took the opportunity to thank all Members of the Trust for their 
continued hard work and support of local communities.   

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

 
 

1.1 This report provides members with information on the recent appointments 
made by the Council to the Windfarm Trust and also invites members of the 
Trust to appoint a Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 2.1   
 

The Committee is asked to: 

 
 
 

 
 
 

2.1.1 
 
 
2.1.2 

Appoint one member of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and 
Renewables Trust to carry out the role of Chair of the Trust. 
 
Appoint one member of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and 
Renewables Trust to carry out the role of Vice Chair of the Trust. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

   
 3.1  

 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 

At the meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 
held on 8 June 2022 the Committee appointed Councillors Jan Brown and 
Dougie McFadzean to serve as members of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm 
and Renewables Trust. 
 
The previous Chair of the Trust was Councillor Ann Horn who stood down 
as a Councillor in May 2022. 
 
Members are asked to consider making appointments to the roles of Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Trust. 
 
 

4. CONCLUSION 
 

  Members of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust are 
invited to appoint two of their number to carry out the roles of Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Trust. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 5.1 Policy None 
 5.2 Financial None 
      5.3 Legal None 
 5.4 HR  None 
 5.5 Fairer Scotland Duty None 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND 
RENEWABLES TRUST AGM 

LEGAL AND REGULATORY SUPPORT 
 

22 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
UPDATED MEMBERSHIP AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR OF 
ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST 

 

  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 
5.5.1 
5.5.2 
5.5.3 
5.6 

 
Equalities – protected 
characteristics 
Islands 
Climate Change 

 
None 
 
None 
None 

 5.7 Risk None 
 5.8 Customer Service None 
 

DOUGLAS HENDRY 

Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

For further information please contact: Shona Barton, Committee Manager (01436) 
657605  

 

Page 8



East Kintyre Windfarm Trust 
Annual Report 2022 

Throughout the reporting period 2021/22 , East Kintyre Community Council (EKCC) con-
sisted of 4 elected members and 4 co-opted member.   These members, along with 3 in-
dependent trustees, make up East Kintyre Windfarm Trust.


During the financial year ending 31 March 2022, EKWFT received £28,069 in grant pay-
ments from Argyll & Bute Council in relation to Beinn an Tuirc 1 and Deucheran Wind-
farms.  This is less than normal and explained by 2 Beinn an Tuirc 2 payments being re-
ceived in the previous financial year. This balances itself out with an average of about 
£65,000 being received each year.


A total of 12 applications for grant funding were received during the year with 11 being 
approved and 1 refused.  This is less than half the pre-pandemic level and undoubtedly 
due to clubs and groups unable to meet.


All grants agreed were funded in full or in line with the receipts/invoices submitted. Grants 
paid during the year totalled £46,765, which is an increase on the previous year and ex-
plained by a significant grant of £25,000, approved in the previous financial year, to help 
towards the provision of a community shop. This is one of the most significant projects 
that the Trust has helped fund to provide a facility that is very much at the centre of com-
munity life in Carradale.  During the pandemic in particular, the shop provided a real life-
line for the community, saving people a 30 mile return journey to Campbeltown.  


There continued to be some applications from groups feeling the pressure from the pan-
demic.  Grants were made to Shopper-Aide to help with an increased number of deliver-
ies to the elderly in East Kintyre and to both Carradale and Peninver Village Halls to assist 
with revenue costs. Reduced use of these halls created cash flow issues and the fund as-
sisted by paying insurance and other costs.  


As lockdown eased in the Summer months, there was an increased influx of tourists look-
ing to enjoy the area and its facilities.  In anticipation of this, groups sought funding to 
help with 
[...]
unt to Virgin Money 2 Year Term Deposit Account No. 20115765 (lncludes
€336.70 inlerest)

72959.57Total

3

Note 8- 10% Retention Fund

,ffi rW
irtios#i

,6r05.2tl

ilL6.Q9l?.1

:1,6106.21

$,081f;il

2fi;09;2.1

M,'.104.1

,641i0.2'f

36:lo,2J:

261il0.,.fi

aa:l1;Ai

04.01i9*:

1_o-.01r,14

,0.? afi

;1.0Sr08,

WW 'w#,ffififfa

;#,05;2xl

16.08;21

a"14.21

14.01.22

:te,Oi iP

ifotal

"itw#w&. W t'tW

Purchase of display cabinet

W,fr#ffi *W

Page 13



lndependent Examiner's Report to the Trustees of
East Kintyre Windfarm Trust
for the year ended 31, March 2O22

I report on the financial statements of the charity for the year ended 3L March 2022, which are set
out on pages 1 to 3.

Respective responsibilities of Trustees and Examiner

East Kintyre Windfarm Trust are responslble for the preparation of the accounts and to state whether
particular matters have come to my attention.

Basis of statement
My examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the Trust and a comparison of
the accounts presented with those records. lt also includes consideration of any unusual items or
disclosures in the accounts and seeks explanations from the trustees concerning any such matters.
The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit and

consequently I do not express an audit opinion on the view given by the accounts.

lndependent Examiner's Statement
ln the course of my examination no matter has come to my attention

Signed:

)+.
lltvvNJ/"1

Hannah Fawcett FMAAT

Hillcrest

Stronvaar Avenue

Campbeltown
PA28 6SW

Date:4 June2022

Page 14



Page 15 Agenda Item 6



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Report for  

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm Trust 
By  

Inveraray Community Council  
 

For meeting on 22nd September 2022 
 

Following on from last year’s report, to confirm the Clachan Farms (Inveraray) Windfarm 
Trust have awarded the following grants:  
[...]
es and how STEM skills are integrated into the work of its staff. This film is very close 
to completion and shall be launched this autumn. 

 

 

Page 60



From: Smith, Morven
Subject: SSE Renewables donates £9.6m to communities in 2021/22
Date: 06 September 2022 11:41:59
Attachments: image001.png

Good morning
 
I am pleased to provide a link to the SSE Renewables Community Investment Review 2021/22.
The review highlights that we have donated over £9.6 million in community projects in Great
Britain and Ireland in the last year.
 
www.sserenewables.com/poweringlocalchange
 
The report shows that 1,048 community projects have been supported. The scale and impact of
projects continues to grow from community owned housing projects in the Scottish Highlands,
rural skills programmes in the Great Glen to environmental projects in Galway. These projects
provide a lasting impact on the socio-economic development of the regions.
 
There has been a drive by communities to take action to support a net zero future from
community electric transport in the Scottish Borders and Highlands, local food growing projects
in County Tyrone to district heating development in South Lanarkshire. The investment shows
that small actions by individual communities can make collective impact on a net zero transition.
We would welcome any suggestions you have for how we continue to ensure our funds meet the
needs of communities.
 
Best wishes
 
Morven
 
 
Morven Smith
Head of Community Investment
Sustainability
Please note change of telephone number below 
T: 01738 340360  M: 07971 249509
E: morven.smith@sse.com
Inveralmond House, 200 Dunkeld Road, Perth, PH1 3AQ 
sse.com 

 

The information in this E-Mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. It may not
represent the views of the SSE Group.
It is intended solely for the addressees. Access to this E-Mail by anyone else is
unauthorised.
If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action
taken or
[...]
revious Annual General Meeting, held on 9 September 2021
	Minutes

	4 Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust
	5 East Kintyre Windfarm Trustees
	Signed Accounts 202122

	6 West Kintyre Windfarm Trustees
	7 Inveraray Windfarm Trustees
	Audited Account Clachan Windfarm
	Inverary Community Action Plan - Final

	8 Alienergy
	9 SSE Renewables Update 2021/22
	10 Updated Windfarm Trust Criteria



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST held BY 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2022  

 
 

Present: Councillor Jan Brown (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Dougie McFadzean 

Alastair Bennett, East Kintyre 
Windfarm Trust 

 

Margaret Pratt, West Kintyre Windfarm 

Trust 
 

Attending: Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
Audrey Martin, Projects and Regeneration Manager 

Dr Lynda Mitchell, ALIenergy 
Siobhan Jarvie, ScottishPower Renewables 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 

The Committee Manager welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions 

were made.   
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:- 

 
Craig Mullen, Community Investment Manager, SSE Renewables 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING, HELD ON 9 
SEPTEMBER 2021  

 

The Minute of the previous Annual General Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and 
Renewables Trust held on 9 September 2022, was approved as a correct record. 

 
 4. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR OF THE ARGYLL AND BUTE 

WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST  

 

Having recognised that the previous Chair, Councillor Anne Horn had stepped down as a 

Councillor in May 2022, the Trust gave consideration to a report which outlined the recent 
appointments made by the Council to the Windfarm Trust and invited Members to appoint 
both a Chair and a Vice Chair.   

 
Councillor Brown confirmed that she was happy to assume the role of Chair.   

 
Margaret Pratt confirmed that she was happy to assume the role of Vice Chair.   
 

With no one being otherwise minded this became the decision of the Trust.   
 
Decision 
 



The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust: 

 
1. Appointed Councillor Jan Brown, as a member of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and 

Renewables Trust, to carry out the role of Chair of the Trust; and 

 
2. Appointed Margaret Pratt, as a member of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and 

Renewables Trust, to carry out the role of Vice Chair of the Trust.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 

Support, dated 22 September 2022, submitted)   
 

 5. EAST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES  
 

The group gave consideration to the annual report and audited accounts of East Kintyre 

Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2022, having heard from Alastair Bennett.   
 
Decision 
 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.   

 
(Reference:  Annual Report and Audited Accounts by East Kintyre Community Council 

Windfarm Trust, submitted) 
 

 6. WEST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES  

 

The group gave consideration to the annual report and audited accounts of West Kintyre 

Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2022, having heard from Margaret Pratt. 
 
Discussion took place around the Council’s Shop Local, Love Local campaign, with the 

Projects and Regeneration Manager advising that she would provide the link to the 
Committee Manager for circulation around the Windfarm Trust.     

 
Decision 
 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.   
 

(Reference:  Annual Report and Audited Accounts by West Kintyre Community Council 
Windfarm Trust, submitted) 
 

 7. INVERARAY WINDFARM TRUSTEES  
 

The group gave consideration to the annual report and audited accounts of Inveraray 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2022.  Consideration was also given to the 
Community Action Plan.   

 
Decision 

 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.   
 

(Reference:  Annual Report; Audited Accounts and Community Action Plan by Inveraray 
Community Council Windfarm Trust, submitted) 

 



 8. ALIENERGY  

 

Consideration was given to a report by ALIenergy outlining the background of the 
sustainable energy charity, together with an overview of current projects and activities. 

 
Discussion was had in relation to the production of renewable energy in the Kintyre area, 

with members of the Trust expressing concern that this is not offset against the rising cost 
of energy.  Alastair Bennett agreed to forward links to both Councillors Brown and 
McFadzean which would give detail on the work being undertaken around this, including 

information on the petition to the Scottish Government to seek a solution based on the 
output of renewable energy.     

 
Decision 
 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the information 
provided. 

 
(Reference:  Report by ALIenergy, submitted) 
 

 9. SSE RENEWABLES UPDATE 2021/22  
 

In the absence of Craig Mullen, the Trust gave consideration to an update which 
highlighted the SSE Renewables Community Investment Review 2021/22.  The review 
highlighted that SSE Renewables had donated over £9.6 million in community projects in 

Great Britain and Ireland in the last year. 
 
Decision 
 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the information 

provided. 
 

(Reference:  Update by SSE Renewables, submitted) 
 

 10. UPDATED WINDFARM TRUST CRITERIA  

 

At the previous Annual General Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables 

Trust, it was agreed that the Committee Manager would take forward the updating of the 
Windfarm Trust Criteria, which was considered to be restrictive and outdated.  
Consideration was given to the proposed changes to the criteria. 

 
Decision 

 

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed that the Windfarm Trust 
Criteria be updated as outlined and instructed the Committee Manager to forward to the 

Council’s Legal Services to ask them to update the Trust Deed.     
 

(Reference:  Updated Windfarm Trust Criteria, submitted)   
 

 11. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS  

 

Siobhan Jarvie of ScottishPower Renewables provided a brief update on local site activity 

within the area, including the progress of the Earraghail hybrid project and Sheirdrim 
development.    Siobhan confirmed that ScottishPower Renewables had been successful 



in winning the rights to develop an off-shore windfarm off of the West Coast of Islay, and 

advised that this development would be known as Machair Wind.  She further advised that 
ScottishPower Renewables have paid £2.7m in community benefit across the sites they 
have in Argyll to date.    

 


